
To,

The Board Of Directors,

Neptune Petrochemicals [imited

Block-B, Office No.506, MondealHeights Nr"

Panchratna Party Plot, S. G. Highway, Ahmedabad,

Ahmedabad, Guiarat, lndia, 38001

Piyush J, Sha h & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Piyush J. Shah

To, B'com' FCA' D l's'A'(lcA)

Beeline Capital Advisors Private Limited,

Bl1.Sl1-L314, Shilp Corporate Park Near Rajpath

Club, Raipath Rangoli Road, Sarkhej - Gandhinagar

Hwy, Ahmedabad, Gujarat 380054

(Beeline Capital Advisors Private limited referred to

as the "Lead Manage/')

CN

Dear Sir,

Sub: proposed Initiat public Offering of Equitv Shares of I 10 Each (The "Equitv Shares"l Of Neptune Petrochemicals limited

(The "Company'' and Such Offering. The "lssue"l

Dear Sir,

According to the revenue and other assumptions, information/explanation as provided by the Company, Terms of our

engagement with the Company and as per relevant records produced before us, we certify that we have examined the

correctness of working capital assessment of the Company and funding pattern of working capital gap as follows:

Workins Capital Requirement

Since lncorporation, our company is engaged in manufacturing of manufacturing, and trading of a comprehensive range of

bitumen products, bitumen emulsions and allied materials. The Company will meet the requirement to the extent of <4200.00

Lakhs from the Net proceeds of the lssue and balance from borrowings at an appropriate time as per the requirements of the

business. The Company will be utilising the additional working capital for expansion of its business activities.

As per the internal workings provided by the company for future Projections and Restated Standalone Financial Statement of

the company issued by M/s piyush J. shah & co. dated 24th February , 2025 for last three years and period ended on 31't

December, 2O24,the position of estimated working Capital as per requirement arrived is as follows:

Details of Estimation of working capital requirement are as follows:
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* Note: The Compony was originolty formed os Portnership Firm under the tndion Portnership Act, 7932 ("Portnership Act") in the

nome ond styte of "M/s. Neptune Tradetink" pursuont to o Deed of Portnership dated April 03, 2027. The Portnership firm was

formed by ocquiring the business of M/l Neptune Tradelink, sole proprietorship concern of our promoter Mr. Pareshkumor

Subodhchondro Shoh which wos incorporoted in 2004. "M/s. Neptune Trodelink" wos thereofier converted from o Portnership

firm\o o private Limited Compony in the nome ond Styte of "Neptune Petrochemicols Privote Limited" under the provisions of

Companies Act, 2073 vide certificote of incorporotion doted October 27, 2027 issued by Registror of Componies, Centrol

Registration Centre beoring Corporote tdentificotion Number (ClN) U24299d2021PTC126567..

While the intent was to tronsfer oll business operotions from the proprietorship to the portnership firm, practical chollenges

deloyed the full tronsition, considering sequentiol nature of essentiol registrotions and licenses, existing controcts with vendors,

opplied for
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chonge notificotions to vendors ond customers, import formolities etc. ln the meonwhile, the

{:n

s.
No.

Particulars As per

Proforma

Financials

Statements

(Merged

Financial

lnforamtion)

Actual
(Restate

d)

Actual
(Restate

d)

Actual
(Restate

d)

Actual

{Restate
d)

Projecte
d

Projecte
d

Projecte
d

31-March-

22

31-
March-

22*

31-
March-

23

31-

March-
24

3l-Dec-
24

31-
March-

25

31-
March-

26

31-
March-

27

5L7.24

2.14

ilt



conversion into a Privote Limited Compony under the Componies Act. The Certificate of lncorporotion (COI) for the new entity
wos obtoined on October 27, 2021.

However, due to the ongoing procticol constroints, business operotions continued under the proprietorship firm graduolly ond

were moved in o structured ond phosed monner, into the Compony. Accordingly, during FY27-22, the business hos been booked

in both Proprietorship firm and the Compony. The Proformo Finonciol Stotements hove been prepored to give effect to the

tronsition phase ond reflect the noture of operations. Storting FY22-23, the business wos completely moved into the Compony.

The figures shown in restoted finonciols include the results of Mh Neptune Petrochemicols Pvt. Ltd. ond M/s Neptune Trodelinks

(erstwhile portnership firm), the Compony.

Key assumptions for working capital proiections made bv the Companv:

Holding Level bosed on Proformo Financiol Stotement:

Below is the break-up of holding levels of Debtors, Creditors and lnventories for the Pro forma Financial Statement and the

Assurance Report on it, dated 24th February,2025:

Note: The Pro formo Merged Finonciol lnformotion hos been compiled by Monogement to show the combined finonciol
informotion of Neptune Trodetink (erstwhilE proprietorship firm) ond Neptune Petrochemicols Limited (incorporoted on

October 21, 2021) on the compony's finonciol position os ot March 37,2022 ond its t'inoncial performonce for the yeor

ended Morch 31, 2022 as if the company wos incorporoted ond commenced its business ot the beginning of the eorliest

reported yeor presented i.e., April 01, 2021)

(7) lnventory doys: Closing of inventory lor the period / revenue from sales of products * 355

(2) Trode receivable days: Closing of trode receivables for the period/ revenue from soles ol products * 365

(3) Trode poyable doys: Closing of trode poyables for the period / totol direct cost lor the current period * 365
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lustification:

S. No.

D"btors The Debtors levels for FY22 to FY24, hos increosed from 1 3892.96 Lakhs (os per Proformo
Finonciol Stotements < 4,738.95) to I 7744.72 Lokhs. To mointoin competitiveness, the

Compony needs to offer longer credit periods, given the noture of its customer base, which

is predominontly in the construction and infrostructure sectors known for ertended payment

cycles, occordingly the Compony onticipotes o lengthening of the debtor reolizotion period

from current 40 to 42 in FY25, 4j in FY26 and 45 doys in FY27.

The compony like present, will continue to focus on optimizing collections ond mointoining
efficient receivobles monogement to support liquidity, ensuring efficient working copitol
cycle while erowinq the soles in competitive londscope.

Creditors The Compony hos been octively monoging its trode poyobles to optimize its working copitol

cycle ond enhonce its bottom-line. Procurement of key row moterials like bitumen comes

with shorter credit terms, ond suppliers offer discounts for prompt poyments. The creditor
doys ranged between 43 in FY23 ond 44 in FY24 ond octuol creditors stood at < 8155.89

Lakhs ond <7706.50 Lokhs level.

Moving forword, the Compony plons to reduce creditor doys to 32 doys (volue 1 5,915.24

Lokhs) in FY25 ond further to 28 doys (value 1 6,949.64 Lokhs) in FY25 ond further to 24 doys

(volue 1 6,842.3 Lakhs) by expediting poyments to suppliers to ovail cosh discounts linked to

eorlier payments. This strotegic shift of foster poyments to suppliers, is oimed to ovail cash

discounts for prompt poyments, which will help improve overoll morgins of the Company.

The focus on efficient poyobte monogement in oddition to morgin improvements, sholl also

contribute to strengthening relationships with suppliers while supporting long-term growth

of the Compony.

lnventories The lnventory levels for FY22 to FY24, inventory levels decreosed from 13,959.79 Lakhs (as

per Proformo Financiol Stotements < 4,585.85) to 12,543.37 Lokhs. The Compony hos toned
down it's inventory holding level considering globol commodity pricing fluctuotions due to
geo-potiticot tensions. During FY24 closing, the Compony hod projected slowness in Q4FY24

ond Q7FY25 due to holts & slowness in the Government spending ond projects on occount of
model code of conduct for generol elections, hence it has kept the inventory holding ot
lower levels, which sholl ogoin come bockto normol holding period in coming yeors.

We expect inventories to rise in alignment with increosed demond ond olso portly due to

supply choin issues, to mitigote potentiol supply choin disruptions, the inventory holding
period is projected to increose slightly the inventory holding levels to be increosed.

Consequently, inventory doys ore projected to rise slightly, reoching 17 doys by FY25 ond

then 78 doys by FY27. Despite this moderote increose, we will continue focusing on

opti mizi ng i nve ntory levels.
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This is to certify that the above mentioned information is true to the best of my knowledge and belief, according to the books,

estimates and documents produced before me for verlfication.

The above certificate has been given on the specific request of the Company management for IPO of the company.

For Piyush J. Shah & Co.

F.R.N.: t2Ll72W
Accountants

Place: Ahmedabad
Date:24th February 2025

Arvind S. Vijayvargiya

Partner
M. No. 155063

U DIN : 251550538MGXVR9388


